
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 14 June 2016 at 5.30 p.m.

The Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Rajib Ahmed Lansbury;
Vice-Chair: 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley North;
Councillor Amina Ali Bow East;
Councillor Mahbub Alam St Dunstan's;
Councillor Shah Alam Mile End;
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Bethnal Green;
Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens;
Councillor Dave Chesterton Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Suluk Ahmed Spitalfields & Banglatown;
Councillor Denise Jones St Katharine's & Wapping;
Councillor Harun Miah Shadwell;
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Canary Wharf;
Councillor Joshua Peck Bow West;
Councillor Candida Ronald Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Vacancy

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf .
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda. 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, Apple and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR  

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 8th March 2016 as an accurate record 
of the proceedings. 

5 - 8

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, 
Membership, and Quorum  

9 - 16

4 .2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of 
Reference & Schedule of Dates  

17 - 38

4 .3 Proposed Rules of Procedure Governing Applications 
for Premises Licences and other permissions under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and Rules of Procedure 
Governing Applications for Sex Establishment 
Licences  

39 - 52

4 .4 Proposed Revised Licensing Code of Conduct  53 - 92

4 .5 Update in relation to Prosecutions and  Appeals- 
Quarter 4 2015/2016  

93 - 98

4 .6 London Local Authorities Act 1991 - Application to 
increase licence fee for the London Tattoo Convention 
2016  

99 - 106

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 



Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 13 September 2016 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in The Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) 
[...]
ny licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/03/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Candida Ronald

Apologies 

Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Rachael Saunders

Officers Present:

Agnes Adrien – (Team Leader, Enforcement & 
Litigation, Legal Services, Chief 
Executive's)

Tom Lewis – (Team Leader - Licensing Services)
David Tolley – (Head of Consumer and Business 

Regulations Service, Safer 
Communities, Communities Localities 
& Culture)

Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no d
[...]
e case of the two appeals there had been an 
oversight relating to these particular applications and the Chair and the 
Members of the Sub Committee were not consulted before settling the 
appeals. Ms Adrien assured Members this would not happen again and in 
future Members would be consulted during any appeal process. 

Members welcomed the report, and noted the results of the prosecution and 
appeals detailed in the report. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee extended their thanks 
to the Committee Clerk, Officers and Members of the Licensing Committee for 
their hard work and commitment over the past year.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/03/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The meeting ended at 7.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Licensing Committee



Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

14 June 2016

Report of: Matthew Mannion, Committee Services 
                  Manager, Democratic Services

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum 

Originating Officer(s) Antonella Burgio, Committee Officer
Wards affected All wards 

Summary

This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum of the 
Licensing Committee and the Schedule of Dates for the Municipal Year 2016/2017 
for Members’ information. 

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note its Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum as set out in 
Appendices 1 and 2 to this report.



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 
are required.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Not applicable to noting reports. 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 At the Annual Meeting of the Full Council held on 24th June 2015, Council re-
established the Licensing Committee and delegated to this body, a range of 
duties and responsibilities rel
[...]
e Corporate Director, 
Environment and Culture considers should be referred to the 
Committee for determination

2. To consider and determine applications for revocation and/or 
review of any licences which fall to be determined by the Committee 
in accordance with paragraph 1 a) to h) above

3. To resolve not to issue a casino premises licence pursuant to 
section 166 Gambling Act 2005.

4. To determine fees and charges for the issue, approval, consent, 
license, permit or other registration for functions for which the 
Committee has responsibility.

5. To determine all aspects of licensing policy/procedure (excluding 
the determination of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy) 
and miscellaneous licensing matters, including the creation of Sub 
Committees for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.  To consider the Council’s statement of licensing policy.

The Corporate 
Director, Communities, 
Localities and Culture 
(or any officer 
authorised by her/him) 
has the authority to 
consider and 
determine any 
applications for 
licenses not 
specifically reserved to 
the Licensing 
Committee by these 
terms of reference and 
all applications for 
licences where no 
objections have been 
received.

Quorum:  
Three Members of the Committee 





APPENDIX 2
MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 2016/17

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(Fifteen Members of the Council) (No Deputies permitted)

Labour Group (8) Tower Hamlets First Group (6) Conservative Group (1) 

Cllr Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed  
Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Candida Ronald
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs 

Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Maium Miah 
Councillor Ansar Mustaquim (TBA via 
proper officer delegation)

Cllr Peter Golds





Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

14 June 2016

Report of: Melanie Clay, Corporate Director, Law, Probity   
                  & Governance 

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & Schedule 
of Dates

Originating Officer(s) Antonella Burgio, Senior Committee Officer
Wards affected All wards 

Summary

The purpose of this report is to establish Licensing Sub Committees, appoint their 
membership and to note the proposed Terms of Reference, Schedule of Dates and 
Rules of Procedure.

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Consider and note the contents of the report and;

i. resolve that the functions in respect of determination of applications where 
representations have been made be discharged by Sub Committees 
established by the Licensing Committee; 

ii. determine how many Sub Committees to establish;

iii. determine, if so wished, how many Sub Committee Chairs to appoint

iv. determine whether to appoint membership of the Sub Committees

2. Note the Licensing Sub Committee’s Terms of Reference, Schedule of Dates 
           and Rules of Procedure attached as Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the report.



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 
are required.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Not applicable to noting reports. 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Full Council at its meeting held on 
18th May 2016 agreed that the Licensing Committee would consist of 15 
Members and noted that the Committee would exercise its powers to appoint 
Sub Committees with the power to consider and determine Licensing 
applications.  It was also noted that, under the Licensing Act 2003, 
proportionality rules are not applicable to Licensing Sub Committees.

3.2 The Licensing Act 2003 allows a Sub Committee to consist of three Members 
with the quorum also being three; it is not therefore possible to consider 
increasing the membership beyond that number.  This also means that it is 
impera
[...]
ing Applications for Premises Licences 
and other permissions under the Licensing Act 2003 and Rules of Procedure 
Governing Applications for Sex Establishment Licences

Originating Officer(s) Paul Greeno
Wards affected All wards

Summary
Pursuant to section 9(3) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Committee may 
regulate its own procedure and that of its Sub-Committees. 

Where the Committee is considering other applications, e.g. sex establishment 
licences pursuant to section 3 of and schedule 3 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, it is also appropriate for the Licensing 
Committee to have a procedure that it uses in determining such applications.  

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note that there has been prepared a revised Licensing Code of Conduct (the 
subject of a separate report before Members) and that that revised Code of 
Conduct incorporates Rules of Procedure Governing Applications for 
Premises Licences and other permissions under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Rules of Procedure Governing Applications for Sex Establishment Licences 
under Section 2 of and Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) respectively;

2. Note that pursuant to Part 1 Paragraph 4.02 of the Constitution the adoption 
and amendment of the revised Licensing Code of Conduct is a matter for full 
Council; 

3. Note that in advance of Full Council adopting a revised Code of Conduct that 
Members can adopt their own Rules of Procedure; and

4. Adopt the Rules of Procedure Governing Applications for Premises Licences 
and other permissions under the Licensing Act 2003 (see Appendix 1); and

5. Adopt the Rules of Procedure Governing Applications for Sex Establishment 
Licences under Section 2 of and Schedule 3 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) (see Appendix 2).



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The Licensing Committee (or its sub-committee
[...]
utive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

14th June 2016

Report of: Melanie Clay, Corporate Director, Law Probity 
                  and Governance

Classification:
Unrestricted

Proposed Revised Licensing Code of Conduct

Originating Officer(s) Paul Greeno
Wards affected All wards

Summary
This report advises of a proposed revised Licensing Code of Conduct at Part 5.3 of 
the Tower Hamlets Constitution.  

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the revised Licensing Code of Conduct in Appendix 1 of the report;
2. Note that as a Member Code of Conduct then pursuant to the Terms of 

Reference to the Standards Advisory Committee that the revised Licensing 
Code of Conduct will have to go to that Committee for consideration so that 
they can advise Council on the adoption or revision of the Code;

3. Note that the revised Code will also go to General Purposes Committee for 
consideration;

4. Note that pursuant to Part 1 Paragraph 4.02 of the Constitution the adoption 
and amendment of the revised Licensing Code of Conduct is a matter for 
Council; and

5. Comment generally on the revised Licensing Code of Conduct so that these 
comments can be reflected when the revised Code goes to Standards 
Advisory Committee, General Purposes Committee and then Council.



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Pursuant to the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’) as the Council is 
operating Executive arrangements then it must have a Constitution and also 
ensure that this Constitution is kept up-to-date.  Pursuant to Part 2 Article 15 
of the Constitution it is a Monitoring Officer role to review the Constitution.

1.2 The Licensing Code of Conduct is an important Constitutional document as it 
is part of the Council’s ethical framework and is in addition to the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct adopted under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.

1.3 As the work of the Licensing Committee is quasi-judicial and therefore there 
are a higher set 
[...]
managed.  .  

10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

10.1   One (1) of the four (4) Licensing Objectives is Crime and Disorder and 
enforcement promotes that Licensing Objective.  Enforcement will also play its 
part in helping to drive down crime and which in turn will reduce fear of crime 
and ASB levels helping to promote a healthier, happier and more cohesive 
community.  This will have efficiency benefits for adult social care and public 
health costs by keeping people healthier and more active for longer. 

_________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 None

Appendices
 None



Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report

 None

Officer contact details for documents: Agnes Adrien 0207 364 4972





1 1

Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

14 June 2016

Report of: David Tolley – Head of Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards

Classification:

Unrestricted 

London Local Authorities Act 1991 - Application to increase licence fee for the 
London Tattoo Convention 2016

Originating Officer(s) Tom Lewis - Team Leader- Licensing and Safety Team
Wards affected St Katherine’s & Wapping

Summary

1.1 The Tattoo Convention is a 3 day event which has taken place in Tobacco 
Dock for the last 8 years.  It involves around 300 Tattooists from all over the 
world providing tattoos to members of the public over the 3 days. A Special 
Treatment licence is required for each operator. Therefore an increase in the 
licensing fee is requested so that Officers can carry out the relevant checks, 
inspections, and if needed, corrective actions for each operator to ensure that 
the event is safe and the risk associated with blood borne viruses are 
managed. 

1.2 The convention will take place on 23rd, 24th and 25th September 2016 and 
Officers will be liaising with the organiser to assess their plans and risk 
assessments leading up to the event.

  

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Agree that the application fee for a massage and special treatment licence for 
the 2016 London Tattoo Convention be set at £2872.



2 2

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1Reasons for increasing the licence fee:-

 Fees are set on a cost recovery basis. There is a need to review costs to 
ensure that fees continue to cover the costs of processing the 
applications including the costs of administration, pre-event checks and 
verification for each of the estimated 300 Operators.  Officers carry out 
review and audits of the overall Event Management Plan and the 
individual risk assessments for each Operator and provide advice and 
guidance to the Event Organiser and Operators.

 The venue capacity for Tobacco Dock is 3000 persons so for the 3 day 
event there is an increased risk of the spread of infection due to the 
popularity of the event and volume of visitors undergoing some sort of 
skin piercing activity.  As a result there is a cost adjustment required to 
cover the increased cost of enforcement of the licence conditions and 
associated risk management for Event Organiser and Operators 
throughout the event.  

 If the fee increase is not agreed then the Council could seek to Licence 
each individual tattooist but this would be an inefficient way to proceed. 

1.2Following an approach to hold the London Tattoo Convention at Tobacco Dock 
from the 23rd September 2016 to 25th September 2016 a decision of the 
Licensing Committee is required to increase the standard Massage and Special 
Treatment Licence fee from £322, (1 applicant), to £2872, (around 300 
applicants). 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 N/A 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Policy Strategy Committee on the 13th October 1992 adopted the provisions of 
the London Local Authorities Act 1991 relating to Special Treatment premises.  
Section 10(1) allows the Local Authority to make regulations prescribing 
standard conditi
[...]
                           £    43

` TOTAL        £2872

Process Officer 1 Officer 2 Administration Officer

Rates (Officer 1 Hourly 
rate £31.95)

(Officer 2 Hourly 
rate £28.22)

(Officer Hourly rate 
£21.60)

Receipt of application, 
dealing with the fee

1 hour

Application Review 
Organisers procedural 
documentation and food 
outlets HACCP 
documentation.

Pre Event planning 
Meetings / post event 
debrief

20 hours (Officer 1)

5 hours (Officer 1)

Consultation – 
(Emergency Service)

1 hour (Officer 1)

Day 1 



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\3\AI00067318\$3cqzwqp4.docx

2
2

Inspection (over 3 days) 11hrs (Officer 1)

Day 2

9.5 hours (Officer 1)

Day 3

4hours (Officer 1)

5 hrs (Officer 2) 

Officer Administration

Issue Licence

Inform consultees

3 hours (Officer 1)

1 hour   (Officer 1)

1hour   (Officer 1)

Administration of licence 1 hour

Total Hours and Cost

(55.5 hours @ £31.95)

Total £1773.22

(5 hours  @ £28.22)

Total £141.10

(2 hours @ £21.60)

Total £43.20

Total of Enforcement and Administrative officers costs £1,957.52


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum
	Terms of Reference Report_ Appendix 1
	Terms of Reference Report_ Appendix 2

	4.2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & Schedule of Dates
	Establishment of Lic Subs Report_Appendix 1 2  3

	4.3 Proposed Rules of Procedure Governing Applications for Premises Licences and other permissions under the Licensing Act 2003 and Rules of Procedure Governing Applications for Sex Establishment Licences
	4.4 Proposed Revised Licensing Code of Conduct
	4.5 Update in relation to Prosecutions and  Appeals- Quarter 4 2015/2016
	4.6 London Local Authorities Act 1991 - Application to increase licence fee for the London Tattoo Convention 2016
	Appendix 1 Tattoo Convention 2016 SA




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 5.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2016

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Candida Ronald

Other Councillors Present:

None

Apologies 

Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Joshua Peck

Officers Present:

David Tolley – (Head of Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards, Safer 
Communities, Communities Localities & 
Culture)

Tom Lewis – (Team Leader - Licensing 
Services)

Paul Greeno – (Senior Corporate and 
Governance Lawyer, Legal Services)

Agnes Adrien – (Team Leader, Enforcement & 
Litigation, Legal Services, Chief 
Executive's)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed new and returning members to the meeting and invited 
all present to introduce themselves.

1. TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

Councillor Khales Ahmed nominated and Councillor Dave Chesterton 
seconded that Councillor Peter Golds be appointed Vice-chair of the 
Licensing Committee for the duration of the municipal year. There being no 
other nominations it was unanimously

RESOLVED

That Councillor Peter Golds be appointed Vice-chair of Licensing Committee 
for the duration of the municipal year.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of diclosable pecuniary interests were made.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 8 March 2016 be 
approved a correct record of proceedings.

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum 

The Clerk introduced the report which set out the terms of reference, 
membership, quorum of the Licensing Committee and the scheduled dates of 
meetings for the municipal year 2016/17.  

The Committee noted that following the Annual Council meeting, Councillor 
Amy Whitelock Gibbs had stood down from the Committee and had been 
replaced by Councillor Sirajul Islam via a proper officer appointment in 
accordance with the Council's constitution.

RESOLVED

1. That the Licensing Committee: terms of reference, membership and 
quorum as set out in appendices one and two be noted.

2. That the change of membership as reported at the meeting be noted.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4.2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & 
Schedule of Dates 

The Clerk introduced the report which asked the Committee to establish its 
Licensing Sub-Committees in accordance with paragraph 3.4 of the report 
and agree that these will determine applications under the Licensing Act 2003 
and Gambling Act 2005 which have been contested.

The report also asked Members to note the terms of reference of the 
subcommittees, schedule of dates and rules of procedure as circulated at 
appendices one, two and three of the report.

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the report be noted
2. That licensing subcommittees be established as set out in paragraph 

3.4 of the report to determine applications under the licensing act 2003 
and gambling act 2005 were representations have been made.

3. That the licensing subcommittees terms of reference, schedule of dates 
and rules of procedure as attached at appendices one, two and three 
be noted.

4.3 Proposed Rules of Procedure Governing Applications for Premises 
Licences and other permissions under the Licensing Act 2003 and Rules 
of Procedure Governing Applications for Sex Establishment Licences 

Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer, introduced the 
report informing Members that the Council's Constitution was currently being 
reviewed and as part of that review, the codes of conduct were also being 
considered.  As part of this activity the rules of procedure for determinations 
discharged by the Licensing Committee and its Sub-Committees have also 
been reviewed and streamlined. The revised procedural rules were appended 
to the report and presented for consideration.

RESOLVED

1. That it be noted that there has been prepared a revised Licensing Code 
of Conduct and that this revised code of conduct incorporates rules of 
procedure governing applications for premises licences and other 
premises under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005; and 
rules of procedure governing applications for sex establishment 
licenses under Section 2 of and Schedule 3 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended.

2. That it be noted that pursuant to Paragraph 1, Part One, Paragraph 
4.02 of the Constitution, the adoption and amendment of the revised 
Licensing Code of conduct is a matter for Council.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

3. That it be noted that in advance for Council adopting the revised Code 
of Conduct, that Licensing Committee can adopt its own rules of 
procedure

4. That the rules of procedure governing applications for premises 
licensing and other permissions under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 as set out in appendix 1 be adopted.

5. That the rules of procedure governing applications for sex 
establishment licenses under Section 2 of and Schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended, as set 
out at appendix 2 to the report be adopted.

4.4 Proposed Revised Licensing Code of Conduct 

Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer, introduced the 
report which informed Members that, under the terms of the Local 
Government Act 2000 the Council was required to have a constitution and 
ensure that this was kept up-to-date.  As part of this process a number of 
reviews of protocols, including the Licensing Code of Conduct had been 
undertaken.  He asked Members to consider the draft revised code of conduct 
appended to the report which had been updated to better assist Councillors 
and aid understanding by bringing the code up to date and providing better 
consistency in terms of content style and structure.

RESOLVED

1. That the proposed revised Licensing Code of Conduct, as circulated at 
Appendix 1 of the report, be noted.

2. That it be noted that, as a member code of conduct, then pursuant to 
the terms of reference to the Standards (Advisory) Committee, that the 
revised Licensing Code of conduct will have to be considered by 
Committee so that it can advise Council on the adoption or revision of 
the code.

3. That it be noted that the draft revised Code will also go to General 
Purposes committee for consideration.

4. That it be noted that, pursuant to Part One, Paragraph 4.02 of the 
Constitution, the adoption and amendment of the proposed revised 
Licensing Code of Conduct is a matter for Council

5. That Members’ general comments on the proposed revised code be 
made directly to Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and Governance 
Lawyer so that they may be reflected in the document to be considered 
by Standards (Advisory) Committee and General Purposes Committee 
and then by Council.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

4.5 Update in relation to Prosecutions and  Appeals- Quarter 4 2015/2016 

Agnes Adrien, Team Leader, Enforcement and Litigation, introduced the 
report which provided a quarterly update on enforcement activity.  The 
Committee heard that no prosecutions had been issued in the period and 
three appeals, (two against decisions of the Licensing Sub-committees and 
one against a decision of the Licensing Committee respectively) had been 
concluded.  Councillor Golds, commented that, where appeals were settled by 
consent or allowed, it would be appropriate that these decisions should then 
go back to Elected Members.

RESOLVED

That the outcomes in relation to prosecutions and appeals in the quarter 4 
2015/16 be noted.

4.6 London Local Authorities Act 1991 - Application to increase licence fee 
for the London Tattoo Convention 2016 

Tom Lewis, Team Leader Licensing And Safety Team introduced the report 
which asked the committee to approve the suggested fee for a massage and 
special treatment licence for the 2016 London Tattoo convention.  The fee 
had been increased by 0.2% from the previous year to ensure that costs 
incurred by the Council in regard to administration and enforcement 
throughout the event could be recovered.

A Member of the Committee noted that the matter was considered annually 
but there was no means by which the applicant could address Members.  He 
suggested that in the future the applicant should be permitted to make 
representations before the Committee before the fee is set and asked officers 
to investigate this.

RESOLVED

That the application fee for a massage and treatment licence for the 2016 
London Tattoo Convention be set at £2872.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ)
Councillor Chesterton enquired about a proposal to review the CIZ.  Dave 
Tolley, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards informed the 
Committee that, at the annual Licensing training for Members, Counsel had 
recommended that the advice to members concerning CIZ should be 
reviewed, the current CIZ policy was not due for review until the next review of 
the Licensing Policy in 2018; the CIZ review would form part of the policy 
review at that time.  Agnes Adrien, Team Leader Enforcement and Litigation 
agreed that she would follow up the advice given to Members at the training 
session and report back to members.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Touting
The Chair requested that a meeting to discuss possible courses of action with 
regards to touting in Brick Lane be arranged and that an invitation be 
extended to the Cabinet Members with responsibility for community safety 
and economic growth to discuss the impacts of touting on Brick Lane 
businesses.  It was agreed that a meeting date be arranged and invitations 
issued.

Next Meeting
The Chair noted that the Committee would meet next on 13 September 2016

The meeting ended at 6.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Committee


